

No. 21-505

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FUND LIQUIDATION HOLDINGS LLC, AS ASSIGNEE AND  
SUCCESSOR-IN-INTEREST TO FRONTPOINT ASIAN  
EVENT DRIVEN FUND L.P., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

SAMIR DEGER-SEN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
1271 Avenue of the  
Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
(212) 906-1200

TARA S. MORRISSEY  
JENNIFER B. DICKEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 467-5337

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES A. TOMBERLIN  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RULE IS FUNDAMENTALLY OUT OF STEP WITH THIS COURT'S ARTICLE III PRECEDENTS.....	4
A. Review Is Needed To Reaffirm That Article III's Strict Mandates Do Not Permit Results-Oriented Exceptions .....	4
B. The Historical Record Weighs Strongly Against The Second Circuit's Rule .....	7
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S RULE IS DEEPLY IMPRACTICAL AND WARRANTS THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	10
A. The Second Circuit's Rule Will Open The Door To Significant Mischief.....	11
B. The Second Circuit's Rule Undermines The Purposes Of Statutes Of Limitations.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	2
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Association</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	5
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	18
<i>Banks v. Employers’ Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 4 F.R.D. 179, 180 (W.D. Mo. 1944).....	9
<i>Brooks v. Boston &amp; Northern Street Railway Co.</i> , 97 N.E. 760 (Mass. 1912).....	8
<i>Burnett v. New York Central Railroad Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	16
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	7
<i>Cortlandt Street Recovery Corp. v. Hellas Telecommunications, S.à.r.l.</i> , 790 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	4, 6
<i>Hurst v. Fisher</i> , 1 Watts & Serg. 438, 1841 WL 4117 (Pa. 1841) .....	8
<i>MacAffer v. Boston &amp; Maine Railroad</i> , 197 N.E. 328 (N.Y. 1935).....	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	5, 6
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	16, 17
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	7, 10
<i>Thompson v. Peck</i> , 181 A. 597 (Pa. 1935).....	9
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	2, 5
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	7, 8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wells v. Merrill</i> , 204 A.D. 696 (N.Y. App. Div. 1923).....	10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	5
--------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Davey Alba & Jennifer Chaussee, <i>Got a Beef With the Media? Pay Someone Else to Sue Them</i> , <i>Wired</i> (May 20, 2016), <a href="https://www.wired.com/2016/05/thiel-gawker-hulk-litigation-finance/">https://www.wired.com/2016/05/thiel-gawker-hulk-litigation-finance/</a> .....	14, 18, 19
Mary Ellen Egan, <i>Other People’s Money: Rise of litigation finance companies raises legal and ethical concerns</i> , <i>ABA Journal</i> (Dec. 1, 2018), <a href="https://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/litigation_finance_legal_ethical_concerns">https://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/litigation_finance_legal_ethical_concerns</a> .....	11
Matthew Goldstein & Jessica Silver-Greenberg, <i>How Profiteers Lure Women Into Often-Unneeded Surgery</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Apr. 14, 2018) .....	13
Jeremy Kidd, <i>To Fund or Not to Fund: The Need for Second-Best Solutions to the Litigation Finance Dilemma</i> , 8 <i>J.L. Econ. &amp; Pol’y</i> 613 (2012) .....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Lili Levi, <i>The Weaponized Lawsuit Against the Media: Litigation Funding As A New Threat to Journalism</i> , 66 Am. U. L. Rev. 761 (2017).....	14
U.S. Chamber Inst. For Legal Reform, <i>Selling More Lawsuits, Buying More Trouble: Third Party Litigation Funding A Decade Later</i> (Jan. 2020), <a href="https://institutelegalreform.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/Still_Selling_Lawsuits_-_Third_Party_Litigation_Funding_A_Decade_Later.pdf">https://institutelegalreform.com/w p-content/uploads/2020/10/Still_ Selling_Lawsuits_-_Third_Party_ Litigation_Funding_A_Decade_ Later.pdf</a> .....	11, 12, 13
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Dueling Class Actions</i> , 80 B.U. L. Rev. 461 (2000).....	13
